
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 4 September 2017 at 6.00 pm
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Notification of any additional items
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2017 and 17 July 2017 1 - 30
5.  Coastal Communities Fund (CCF) Round 4 31 - 38

(Monica Adams-Acton, Assistant Director Regeneration and 
Culture)
(Cabinet Decision)
 

6.  Annual Treasury Management Report 2016/17 39 - 52
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
(Council Decision)
 
Exclusion of the Public
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of “exempt” information as defined in the 
paragraphs to schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the relevant report.

Confidential Business

7.  Procurement of Hybrid Mail Solution 53 - 60
(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance)
(Cabinet Decision)
 

8.  Additional Urgent Items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

10 JULY 2017

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Poole, Batsford, Beaney, 
Fitzgerald and Lee

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Patmore

1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 APRIL 2017 AND THE SPECIAL 
CABINET MEETING HELD ON 15 MAY 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2017 and the 
Special Cabinet meeting held on 15 May 2017 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record

RESOLVED the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
the recommendations set out in minute number 6 were agreed without 
bein
[...]
be returned to use without CPO 
action.

It is hoped that taking this action will demonstrate to the owners of empty homes 
that it is unacceptable to leave homes empty for an unreasonable time. This action 
will demonstrate that the council will take the necessary action to bring these 
homes back into use for the benefit of the community.

In deciding to take compulsory purchase action, regard has to be taken to the 
provisions of article 1 of the First Protocol to the European Convention on Human 
Rights and, in the case of dwellings, Article 8 of the Convention.  The council has 
to weigh the human rights interest of public need as against private property rights 
and to consider that sufficient justification exists for the making of these 
Compulsory Purchase Orders. By authorising these orders the council is therefore 
of the opinion that a compelling case exists in the public interest.

The Chief Legal Officer has advised that it is in the public interest that the details 
of the properties and ownership should not be disclosed since the properties are 
the subject of report by reason of their being empty homes and disclosure of the 
detail would expose the properties to possible criminal activity as well as squatting 
and anti-social behaviour.  Further the council’s negotiating position might be 
prejudiced by disclosure of details of valuation.   

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.58 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



                  APPENDIX A

 

                                                                        

CABINET
APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, PARTNERSHIPS ETC.  JULY 2017

COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUP / PARTNERSHIPS

ALLOCATION
TO POLITICAL 

GROUPS
2017/18

APPOINTMENTS for 2017/18 NOTESCOMMITTEES SEATS 
TO BE 
FILLED

LAB CON LABOUR GROUP CONSERVATIVE GROUP

Museums 
Committee

Up to 
10

6 2 Forward –Chair
Bacon Vice-Chair
Howard
Sinden
Street
Cartwright

Edwards
Patmore

A Chair and V
[...]
St Leonards Town 
Centre Management 
Group)

1 Leader – Peter Chowney

Hastings Health 
Improvement Network

1 Rogers

Health & Wellbeing 
Board

1 (not 
Health 
O & S 
Cttee 
member)

Beaney

Local Gov. Assoc. – 
National Body

1 Leader – Peter Chowney

Local Gov. Assoc. – 
Urban Commission

1 Lead Member for Regeneration – Kim Forward

Local Gov. Assoc. – 
Coastal Issues Group

1 Lead Member for Regeneration – Kim Forward

South East England 
Councils

1 (The 
Leader of 
the 
Council)

Chowney

Page 7Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



CABINET

17 JULY 2017

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Poole, Batsford, Fitzgerald, Beaney 
and Lee

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Forward and Patmore

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:

Councillor Minute Number Interest
Chowney 18 – Acquisition of Land 

in Ore Valley from 
HBRL and 19 – 
Community Housing 
Fund

Prejudicial – he is the 
council’s appointed 
Director of Hastings and 
Bexhill Renaissance 
Limited

Chowney 12 – Petition: More 
Public EV charging 
facilities in Hastings 

Personal – he owns a 
hybrid vehicle and has 
used the charging points

Poole 18 – Acquisition of Land 
in Ore Valley from 
HBRL and 19 – 
Community Housing 
Fund

Prejudicial – she 
attended the HBRL 
Board meeting when the 
licence for land in Ore 
Valley was discussed 
(although she did not 
vote on this item). 
Councillor Poole has 
also attended board 
meetings in past as a 
substitute for Councillor 
Chowney.

Lee 18 – Acquisition of Land 
in Ore Valley from 
HBRL and 19 – 
Community Housing 
Fund

Prejudicial – he has 
signed up to the Heart 
of Hastings pledge

12. PETITION: MORE PUBLIC EV CHARGING FACILTIES IN HASTINGS 

The Sustainability Policy Manager presented the report of the Director of Corporate 
Services and Governance, which responded to a petition calling for the council to 
install and encourage local businesses to
[...]
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee be considered
2. Year-end performance for 2016/17 and proposed performance indicator 

targets for 2017/18 be approved, and;
3. Cabinet support intentions to continue to improve corporate performance 

and planning arrangements in line with the council’s transformation 
intentions

The reason for this decision was:
The council’s corporate plan is one of the key documents by which the council is held 
to account for its performance, therefore honest and transparent reporting back of how 
well we performance against targets in the previous year is essential. Local people 
and staff also need to be aware of the targets and standards we have set for 
ourselves, and where any of these targets have changed from previous years we need 
to be clear about the reasons why.

14. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, submitted a report which set 
out the draft final accounts position for 2016/17.  The draft accounts are subject to an 
external audit.

The Accounts and Audit Regulations, required the council’s section 151 officer to 
certify the statement of accounts by 30 June each year and to publish them by 30 
September.
 
The final accounts set out variances in the council’s income and expenditure since the 
budget was set for 2016/17, the report included the outturn results for the general fund 
and capital programme for this period.  The council continuously seeks to improve 
value for money and any over or underspends identified in the final accounts were 
being investigated to help inform the budget setting process for future years.

Page 19



CABINET

17 JULY 2017

CAB. 4

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant 
Director, Financial Services and Revenues, report which was seconded by Councillor 
Poole.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
1. Cabinet has reviewed the outturn position on the General Fund for 

2016/17
2. Cabinet has reviewed the capital outturn pos
[...]
 power station site at the Ore Valley.

3. Up to £50,000 is set aside for the council to support any CLT proposals 
that might be encouraged and enabled in other areas of the borough.

4. £10,000 is committed in support of a county-wide partnership to help 
share expertise in respect of community-led housing groups.

5. The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, in consultation 
with the Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, and the 
Lead Member for Housing, are granted delegated powers to allocate the 
remaining £84,000 at a later date to the CLT’s or other groups, subject to 
suitable progress being made in respect of Community Self-Build Plans 
on the former power station land or alternative sites

The reason for this decision was:
On 23 December 2016, the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) confirmed a £60 million fund to support community–led housing developments 
in areas where the impact of second homes is particularly acute.  Community-led 
housing is about local people playing a leading role in solving local housing problems, 
creating genuinely affordable homes and string communities in ways that are difficult 
to achieve through mainstream housing.

The community housing fund is set at £60 million a year for 5 years.  Hastings 
Borough Council has been given an initial awarded of £244,098, any subsequent 
awards will be dependent on how the initial fund is spent. As the funding is ring-fenced 
the first year’s funding in 2016/17 was awarded in two tranches, the second on the 
basis of an outline expenditure plan submitted by the council which set out its broad 
plans and commitment to enabling community housing development.

The first year’s funding of £244,098 was received after the annual budgets were set. 
Therefore, there is a requirement for this funding to now form part of the council’s 
budget and for a plan to be formulated setting out how it should be spent.   

20. FUTURE WASTE & CLEANSING SERVICES 
[...]
ant is 
committed in support of the proposals outlined in the report and to 
authorise the Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and Lead Member for 
Housing, to approve variations to the budget which might occur in 
response to legislative changes and housing needs over the funding 
period

The reason for this decision was:
A new Flexible Homelessness Support Grant (FHSG) has been awarded to local 
authorities by the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to help 
cover the additional costs associated with temporary housing costs for homeless 
households.  This ring-fenced grant is finite and fixed for a period of two years 
covering 2017/18 and 2018/19. It can be applied flexibly for prevention activity and 
interventions that will help minimise the impact of additional accommodation costs on 
authorities.

The new funding model replaces the demand led Temporary Accommodation 
Management Fee (TAMF) previously paid by the Department of Works and Pensions 
(DWP) and administered by housing benefit departments. The fee helped bridge the 
gap between standard housing benefit payments and the additional costs associated 
with the use of temporary accommodation for homeless households. In applying the 
new funding model the government is seeking to encourage council’s to prioritise 
homelessness prevention measures.  This will provide councils with a means of 
controlling and reducing future expenditure on temporary housing solutions which 
have a high cost, such as the extended use of commercial bed and breakfast 
accommodation.

The changes in funding should be viewed within a context of rising levels of 
homelessness and rough sleeping both nationally and locally.  This is resulting in 
significant increases in service demand and is hampering the ability of councils to 
achieve successful homelessness preventions.  The reasons for increasing numbers 
of people presenting as homeless are comp
[...]
ively short durations 
remaining, negotiations are being undertaken, at the request of the major occupier, to 
increase the lease period.  This would reduce some of the risk to the council.

The council needs to ensure that key areas remain attractive for the future to ensure 
businesses are attracted to, and remain in, Hastings – particularly so as the council 
will need to ensure business rate growth in the future.  

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 8.00 pm)

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 4 September 2017

Report Title: Coastal Communities Fund 4 (CCF4)

Report By:              Monica Adams-Acton, Assistant Director, Regeneration & Culture

Purpose of Report

To report approval for delivery of all the CCF 4 projects identified in ‘Destination White 
Rock, Hastings – Continuing the Economic Revival’  as approved for funding by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government on 3rd April 2017, noting that the 
special urgency provisions have been used. The CCF4 funding will be used to improve 
the visitor offer in a part of town which sees relatively few visitors currently, and which 
could benefit from greater footfall.   

Recommendation(s)

1. To note delegated authority given to the Director of Operational Services and 
Portfolio holder for Regeneration and Culture, to enter into agreements with the 
managing authority and the identified CCF 4 partners to deliver the projects and 
associated outcomes in accordance with the urgency provisions, as set out Part 4 
in the constitution..

2. To approve all the initiatives identified in Destination White Rock Projects 
(Appendix A).  

Reasons for Recommendations

The DCLG approved the funding for the projects identified on 3rd April 2017 and all 
projects and expenditure needs to be completed by March 2019. Cabinet approval is 
needed to delegate authority to the Director of Operational Services to enter into 
agreements with delivery partners, but there was insufficient time for such a decision to 
be made prior to the authorisation of certain projects given their imminent nature. The 
urgency provisions, set out in Part 4 of the constitution were therefore used, and 
Cabinet is asked to note these.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

Background 

1. Hastings Coastal Communities Team was successful in its recent bid to the 
Coastal Communities Fund in the latest round (4) of grant funding. Hastings 
Borough Council is the accountable body for ensuring delivery of the approved 
funded projects.

2. The grant worth £812,770 is for a project called ‘Destination White Rock, Hastings 
– Continuing the Economic Revival’ and will enable the council and its partners to 
continue the regeneration of the White Rock area with a total project value of 
£1.081m.

3. Led by the council, the Hastings Coastal Communities Team will manage a 
portfolio of projects to improve the economic wellbeing of the White Rock area and 
for it to be viewed as a unique destination in its own right.

4. HBC received the year 1 funds (2107/18) at the end of July 2017.  State Aid 
issues caused delays in preparing the legal agreements for partners, however this 
has now been resolved and first payments to delivery partners are now imminent.

Destination White Rock - Continuing the Economic Revival

5. The CCF 4 funding will specifically fund the following projects (summary details 
and project updates are tabled in Appendix A):

6. Refurbishment of Rock House: White Rock Neighbourhood Ventures (WRNV) 
will deliver the projects at Rock House.  They have been allocated a total CCF 4 
grant of £422,770 and are required to show match funding totalling £64,500.

7. WRNV will provide affordable business development and further commercial 
space at Rock House, a converted mixed use office block with commercial, 
community and residential living spaces. This project will deliver a substantial 
amount of additional business/commercial space for start-up and/or growth of 
small and micro businesses, primarily within the creative and digital media sector. 
Since the start of the project WRNV have already completed the conversion on 
the second and sixth floors and tenants are in place/ready to move in.  Within this 
financial year, they will also be converting the lower ground floor and ground floor 
for further commercial and incubator spaces.  

8. The basement of Rock House, with access via Rock Alley, will also be converted 
into a cafe/restaurant or similar outlet, subject to change of use consent being 
granted.  It is planned to offer local products complementing the independent retail 
offer of other outlets in the White Rock area.

9. The adjoining Rock Alley will also benefit, with infrastructure improvements, 
including surfacing, drainage and pigeon mitigation. WRNV are currently agreeing 
permissions from the various alley owners, before works can commence, to 
enable this unique space to be utilised and opened up to the public for events, 
markets, fairs, and creative and art events.

Page 32



Report Template v29.0

10.The Source Park have been allocated a total CCF 4 grant of £140,000 and are 
required to show match funding totalling £140,000. They will deliver a BMX 
Olympic inspired training programme to the local community, including schools. 
This is being supported by the employment of coaches and transportable BMX 
ramps.  The programme is currently being trialled, and will be launched this 
September (2017). 

11.The Source Park has achieved national and international recognition for its 
facilities and its competitions, attracting competitors, and visitors, from around the 
world. CCF4 funding allows The Source Park to also organise and deliver a series 
of exciting local, regional and international BMX and skateboarding events to 
attract thousands of visitors extending the season throughout the year, building on 
the success of their annual international event.  The first national event took place 
in July, with an international event taking place 8 – 10 September and further 
events in the early part of the New Year, and in 2018/19.

12.Love Hastings (Hastings Business Improvement District) Board has now 
agreed, in principle to manage the Business and Community project under the 
programme.   The White Rock Trust was originally set to deliver this project, 
however they acknowledge they no longer have the capacity to do so.   Love 
Hastings will work with businesses and the community in the White Rock area to 
strengthen the network of businesses and community participating the revival of 
the area. 

13.Love Hastings will deliver business-need led training, support HBC to market the 
area as a destination to visitors and offer regular networking and information 
sharing opportunities.  Delivery of this project by the BID offers strong 
sustainability, where businesses and the community will have an ongoing support 
and network far beyond the life of the CCF4 funding and will be involved in the 
wider work and projects of the BID for the next 5 years.

14.Hastings Borough Council, in addition to managing the above delivery partners, 
has been allocated a total CCF 4 grant of £200,000 and is required to show match 
funding totalling £64,000. 

15.HBC have been allocated capital funding to extend the existing free public 
seafront public WIFI from the promenade at Robertson Street up through to 
Hastings Railway station via Rock Alley and Claremont. This will encourage 
visitors (and residents) making the journey from Hastings station to The 
Source/pier to do so via Claremont and the Trinity Triangle  The work is currently 
being tendered via the East Sussex Procurement Hub and, subject to successfully 
appointing a contractor, installation will begin in October 2017.

16.Capital funding will also be used to refurbish and revitalise the redundant water 
feature above The Source Park and improvem
[...]
ch authority or agreement no monies can be paid out.

22.The DCLG made the first tranche of payments to HBC in July 2017, and it was not 
felt to be reasonable to wait until the September Cabinet meeting for the SLA 
delegations to be agreed. The special urgency provisions of the constitution (Part 
4, rule 26.16) were therefore used, and the agreement of the chair of cabinet – the 
Council Leader – and the Chair of Scrutiny Committee secured to allow the legal 
processes to be secured and the first payments to the delivery partners agreed.

23.An explanatory report to cabinet is still required to be agreed, hence this 
document.

Page 34



Report Template v29.0

Policy Implications

24.Equalities and Community Cohesiveness: the projects identified in the CCF 4 
programme will engage with communities and business in the White Rock Area 
and lead to its economic revival. 

25.Risk Management: Hastings Borough Council is the accountable body for this fund 
and will therefore need to oversee the delivery of all projects which will be 
managed day to day by each partner.  

26.Environmental Issues:  part of this project is to extend the life guard service to the 
Pier and ensure the sea water meets all EU bathing water quality standards. 

27.Economic/Financial Implications: match funding from HBC has been clearly 
identified and does not require additional new resources from HBC. 

28.Anti-Poverty: all the projects aims to deliver direct and indirect jobs for local 
people in the area

Wards Affected

All  

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management Yes
Environmental Issues Yes
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty Yes

Additional Information

Appendix A – Destination White Rock Projects

Officer to Contact

Pranesh Datta
pdatta@has
[...]
all the project [R] 

April 2018 - March 2019 see above

2019-20
April 2019 to
December
2019 only

HBC Programme
management

HBC Regeneration Team will programme manage, monitor
progress and ensure delivery of all the project as required.

April 2019 - Deember 2019 see above

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 4 September 2017

Report Title: Annual Treasury Management Report 2016/17

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues

Purpose of Report

This report provides the opportunity for the Cabinet to scrutinise the Treasury 
Management activities and performance of the last financial year. This report will also 
be considered by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 21 September 2017.

Recommendation(s)

1. To consider the report – no recommendations are being made to amend the        
current Treasury Management Strategy as a result of this particular review.

2. Full Council to consider the report and any recommendations made by Cabinet.

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last financial 
year, that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's strategy 
has been effective in 2016-17.

Under the Code adopted the Full Council is required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the 
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2016/17. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, (the 
Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 
(the Prudential Code). 

2. The primary requirements of the Code are as follows: 

a) Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement 
which sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management 
activities.
b) Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out 
the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and 
objectives.
c) Receipt by the Full Council of an annual treasury management strategy report 
(including the annual investment strategy report for the year ahead, a mid-year 
review report (as a minimum) and an annual review report of the previous year.
d) Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring 
treasury management policies and practices and for the execution and 
administration of treasury management decisions.
e) Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management 
strategy and policies to a specific named body which in this Council is the Audit 
Committee.

3. Treasury management in this context is defined as:

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of 
the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.”

4. The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report is, therefore, 
important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury 
activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously 
approved by members.  

5. Member training on treasury management issues was undertaken during the 
year on 10/01/2017 in order to support members’ scrutiny role.

6. This annual Treasury report covers

a) capital expenditure and financing 2016-17
b) overall borrowing need  (the Capital Financing Requirement)
c) treasury position as at 31 March 2017;

Page 40



Report Template v29.0

d) performance for 2016-17;
e) the strategy for 2016-17;
f)  th
[...]
sure
     Net principal re variable rate 
borrowing / investments OR:- 100 % 100% 100% 100% 100%

      
Upper limit for total principal sums 
invested/deposited for over 364 
days e.g.LAMS Scheme, Coastal 
Space

£5,620 £6,000 £9,000 £9,000 £9,000

 
 2016/17* - revision to operational and authorised 
boundaries from £30m to £40m.  

 
 
Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 
2016/17 upper limit lower limit

under 12 months 100% 0%
12 months and within 24 months 100% 0%
24 months and within 5 years 100% 0%
5 years and within 10 years 100% 0%
10 years and above 100% 0%

 

Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2017 and 17 July 2017
	Minutes
	6 Cabinet Appointments to Committees, Working Groups and Partnerships
	Appendix B to the minutes - Schedule of Cabinet Appointments

	Minutes Public Pack, 17/07/2017 Cabinet
	Minutes


	5 Coastal Communities Fund (CCF) Round 4
	Enc. 2 for Coastal Communites Fund (CCF) Round 4

	6 Annual Treasury Management Report 2016/17
	7 Procurement of Hybrid Mail Solution



Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
4 SEPTEMBER 2017
Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Fitzgerald, Poole, Batsford,
Beaney, Lee and Patmore
23.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:
Councillor
Lee

24.

Minute Number
25 – Coastal
Communities Fund
(CCF) Round 4

Interest
Personal – he has taken a tour
of one of the premises

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2017 AND 17 JULY 2017
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 10 July 2017
and 17 July 2017 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record

RESOLVED the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3
the recommendations set out in minute numbers 26 and 27 were agreed
without being called for discussion
25.

COASTAL COMMUNITIES FUND (CCF) ROUND 4

The Marketing and Major Projects Manager presented the report of the Assistant
Director, Regeneration and Culture, which sought approval for the delivery of projects
from the latest round of coastal communities funding (CCF). The council is the
accountable body for ensuring delivery of the approved projects.
Hastings Coastal Communities Team had submitted a successful bid to CCF round 4
called Destination White Rock, Hastings – Continuing the Economic Revival. The bid
brought together a number of projects by local businesses, community organisations
and the council. The projects supported the regeneration of the White Rock area and
encouraged visitors and tourism in this part of the town.
The projects included the refurbishment of Rock House and Rock Alley by White Rock
Neighbourhood Ventures (WRNV), a series of local, regional and international BMX
and skateboarding events organised and hosted by The Source Park, a programme of
business-need led training and marketing activities by Love Hastings (Hastings
Business Improvement District) Board, and the extension of the existing free public
Wi-Fi and refurbishment of the redundant fountain on the seafront by the council.

CAB. 1

CABINET
4 SEPTEMBER 2017
Due to the timescales involved in these projects, a decision had been taken under the
special urgency provisions contained in the council’s constitution (part 4, rule 26.16) to
complete the legal process and enable the first payments to delivery partners.
Councillor Forward proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant
Director, Regeneration and Culture’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Poole.
RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
1. Cabinet approval is needed to delegate authority to the Director of
Operational Services to enter into agreements with delivery partners, but
there was insufficient time for such a decision to be made prior to the
authorisation of certain projects given their imminent nature. The
urgency provisions, set out in part 4 of the constitution, were therefore
used to delegate relevant authority to the Director Of Operational
Services and the portfolio holder for Regeneration and Culture, and this
fact was noted by Cabinet.
2. All the initiatives identified in Destination White Rock Projects (Appendix
A to the report) be approved
The reason for this decision was:
The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) approved the
funding for the projects identified on 3 April 2017 and all projects and expenditure
needs to be completed by March 2019. Cabinet approval is needed to delegate
authority to the Director of Operational Services to enter into agreements with delivery
partners, but there was insufficient time for such a decision to be made prior to the
authorisation of certain projects given their imminent nature. The urgency provisions,
set out in part 4 of the constitution, were therefore used, and Cabinet is asked to note
these.
26.

ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2016/17

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, submitted a report on the
treasury management activities and performance over the 2016/17 financial year.
Under the Local Government Act 2003, the council was required to produce an annual
treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential and treasury
indicators. Treasury management referred to the management of the authority’s
investments, cash flow, banking, money market and capital market transactions and
the potential risks associated with these activities. The report also gave an overview
of the wider economic context within which the council operated.
The council complied fully with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code), and the
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).
The report was due to be considered by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 21
September 2017.
CAB. 2

CABINET
4 SEPTEMBER 2017
Under rule 13.3, this report was agreed without being called for discussion.
RESOLVED that:
1. Having considered the report, no recommendations are made to amend
the current Treasury Management Strategy as a result of this particular
review
2. Full Council to consider the report and any recommendations made by
Cabinet
The reason for this decision was:
To ensure that members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last
financial year, that codes of practice have been complied with and that the council’s
strategy has been effective in 2016/17.
Under the code adopted the Full Council is required to consider the report and any
recommendations made.
CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS
The following item is exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act 1972.
27.
PROCUREMENT OF HYBRID MAIL SOLUTION
The Director of Corporate Services and Governance submitted a report which
requested Cabinet approval for the procurement of a corporate hybrid mail solution for
the revenues and benefits service and to roll out the solution to other areas of the
council to increase productivity and make efficiency savings.
Under rule 13.3, this report was agreed without being called for discussion.
RESOLVED that:
1. Cabinet approves the procurement of a hybrid mail solution
2. To procure the hybrid mail solution through the East Sussex Procurement
Hub via invitation to tender
3. To give delegated authority to the Director of Corporate Services and
Governance in consultation with the Corporate Services portfolio holder
to complete the procurement process and appoint the successful vendor
The reason for this decision was:
The existing hybrid mail solution use by the revenues and benefits service expires on
31 March 2018 and needs to be replaced. This deadline also provides the opportunity
to transfer as much as possible to other council postage and related costs to the
hybrid mail solution.

CAB. 3

CABINET
4 SEPTEMBER 2017
As part of the council’s ongoing drive to identify efficiency savings and increase
productivity a paper, print and postage reduction strategy is being implemented – a
corporate wide hybrid mail solution will assist in this process.
A significant proportion of the council’s postage budget is already managed via hybrid
virtual mail by the revenues and benefits service and there is scope to transfer
postage from other services to this solution and achieve cost savings.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.20 pm)

CAB. 4

